been fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 8 April 2016 in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. An aggregate of 125,000,000 Placing
Shares, representing approximately 9.26% of the issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this announcement, have been successfully placed to not less than six Placees at
the Placing Price of HK$0.119 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Director’s knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners, is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the Placees becomes a substantial
shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Placing. The net proceeds from the
Placing are approximately HK$ 14.00 million.

* for identification purposes only

- 2 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below set out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result
of completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

Immediately before the
Placing

Immediately After the
Placing

 Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson
(note 1)

98,995,314 8.08 98,995,314 7.33

Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (note 2) 3,984,375 0.33 3,984,375 0.30
The Placees - - 125,000,000 9.26
Other public Shareholders 1,122,114,463 91.59 1,122,114,463 83.11
Total 1,225,094,152 100.00 1,350,094,152 100.00

Notes:
1. The interests disclosed include 98,437,500 Shares held by Ivana, a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands owned as to 100% by CW Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Asiatrust Limited, a trust company
in its capacity as the trustee of a discretionary trust, the founder (as defined in the SFO) of which is Mr. Cheung
Wai Yin, Wilson and the discretionary objects of which are family members of Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson
(including Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson himself). The remaining 557,814 Shares are held by Mr. Cheung Wai
Yin, Wilson personally.

2. Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre is the Managing Director of the Company.